
 

 
 

Peter Sloman 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street, 
Reading RG1 2LU 
 0118 937 3787 

 

 
CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter 
the building. 

www.reading.gov.uk | www.facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | www.twitter.com/ReadingCouncil 

To: Councillor Brock (Chair) 
Councillors Page, Ennis, Barnett-Ward, 
Duveen, Emberson, Hoskin, McElroy, 
McEwan, Pearce, Robinson, Rowland, 
Skeats, Stanford-Beale, Stevens, Terry and 
White 

  
Direct:  0118 9372303 
 
22 October 2021 

 
Your contact is: Simon Hill - Committee Services (simon.hill@reading.gov.uk) 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING - POLICY COMMITTEE 1 NOVEMBER 2021 
 
A meeting of the Policy Committee will be held on Monday, 1 November 2021 at 6.30 pm in the 
Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Reading, RG1 2LU. The Agenda for the meeting is set out 
below. 
 
 
1. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  

3. MINUTES 
 

 5 - 18 

4. PETITIONS AND QUESTIONS 
 

  

 To receive any petitions from the public and any questions 
from the public and Councillors.  

 

  

5. DECISION BOOKS 
 

  

6. GYPSY AND TRAVELLER TRANSIT SITE 
 

BOROUGH
WIDE 

19 - 40 

 This report provides an update on the progress towards 
delivering a site to meet the transit needs for Gypsies and 
Travellers within Reading and seeks approval to submit a 
planning application. 
 

  

7. BRIGHTER FUTURES FOR CHILDREN LIMITED - RESERVED 
MATTERS 

 

BOROUGH
WIDE 

41 - 44 



 This report is submitted to the Committee in its capacity as 
the sole member of Brighter Futures for Children Ltd (BFfC) 
to seek approval for the proposed appointment of a new 
Independent Non-Executive Director for BFfC. 
 

  

ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION IN CLOSED SESSION 
 
8. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

  

 The following motion will be moved by the Chair: 
 
“That, pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended) members of the press and public be 
excluded during consideration of the following items on the 
agenda, as it is likely that there would be disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the relevant Paragraphs of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of that Act” 
 

  

9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FOR CLOSED SESSION ITEMS 
 

  

10. ENERGY SUPPLY CONTRACTS 
 

BOROUGH
WIDE 

45 - 52 

11. PROCUREMENT OF WATER SERVICES 
 

BOROUGH
WIDE 

53 - 58 

 



 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast via the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
filmed. You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during a webcast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s published policy. 
 
Members of the public seated in the public gallery will not ordinarily be filmed by the automated 
camera system. However, please be aware that by moving forward of the pillar, or in the unlikely 
event of a technical malfunction or other unforeseen circumstances, your image may be captured.  
Therefore, by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 23 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Brock (Chair); 

 
 Councillors Page (Vice-Chair), Ennis, Barnett-Ward, Duveen, 

Emberson, Hoskin, McElroy, McEwan, Pearce, Robinson, Rowland, 
Skeats, Stanford-Beale, Stevens, Terry and White 
 

  
28. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
At the invitation of the Chair the Monitoring Officer made the following announcement: 
 
‘In March 2020 following the first lockdown, and the government advice not to meet in 
person, the Council made interim arrangements for democratic oversight of the Council.  
This included arrangements under the Constitution for Policy Committee to assume 
greater responsibility for decisions, with a smaller quorum of councillors.   
 
In addition, Policy Committee allowed greater flexibility in the existing Decision Book 
process, by removing the 10-day call-in period so as to allow more urgent decisions to be 
made through that mechanism if necessary.  In granting this greater flexibility, the Policy 
Committee also delegated authority to me to bring the arrangement to an end “in 
accordance with government guidelines and restrictions on public gatherings”. 
 
Since July 2021 the government has effectively removed all restrictions on meeting in 
public.  In person meetings are taking place and the democratic oversight of council 
business is back to normal.  There is greater resilience now given the Council’s adoption 
of hybrid meetings like this.  So for all these reasons, I consider that there is no longer 
any justification for the call-in procedure to be disapplied.  I am therefore exercising my 
delegation to restore the Decision Book process as set out in the Constitution.’ 
 
29. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2021 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
30. QUESTIONS  
 
Questions on the following matters were submitted by members of the public: 
 

 Questioner Subject Reply 
 

1. J Wellum The Council’s Response to the 
Challenges of Home Working 

Cllr McEwan 

2. R Stainthorp London Fringe Allowance Cllr Pearce 

3. A Dally Council Tax collection: Best Practice 
guidance 

Cllr McEwan 

 
Questions on the following matters were submitted by Councillors: 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 23 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

 Questioner Subject Reply 
 

1. Cllr White Improving road safety on Crescent Road Cllr Page 

2. Cllr White Transit site for the travelling community in 
Reading 

Cllr Page 

3. Cllr White Reading Council supporting unaccompanied 
asylum-seeking children 

Cllr Terry 

 
(The full text of the questions and responses was made available on the Reading Borough 
Council website). 
 
31. DECISION BOOKS  
 
The Assistant Director of Legal & Democratic Services submitted a report listing the 
Decision Book reports that had been published since the report to the meeting of the 
Committee held on 12 July 2021. 
 
The report also noted that a retrospective review had been requested of the Decision 
Book regarding the Provision of on-street and off-street Parking for the Royal Berkshire 
Hospital NHS Trust.  Attached at Appendix 1 was the original Decision Book report and at 
Appendix 2 a summary of the review including the questions raised and the responses 
from officers. 
 
Resolved –  
 
 (1) That the Decision Book Reports be noted; 
 

(2) That the review of the Decision of the Executive Director of Economic 
Growth & Neighbourhood Services regarding the Provision of on-street 
and off-street Parking for the Royal Berkshire Hospital NHS Trust be 
noted. 

 
32. CEMETERY AND CREMATORIUM RULES AND REGULATIONS  
 
Further to Minute 6 of the meeting held on 14 June 2021, the Deputy Chief Executive 
submitted a report presenting the results of the Bereavement Services Public 
Consultation on the draft Cemetery and Crematorium Rules and Regulations.  The 
following documents were attached to the report: 
 

 Appendix 1 – Cemetery and Crematorium Rules and Regulations Sept 2021 

 Appendix 2 – Consultation Summary Report 

 Appendix 3 – Equality Impact Assessment Report 
 
The report explained that the Rules and Regulations attached at Appendix 1 set out the 
proposed operations and service provision for the Cemetery and Crematorium.  They had 
been the subject of public consultation and had been updated in light of the feedback 
and to ensure the Council could provide a service that met the needs of the communities 
of Read
[...]
r for Corporate Improvement and Customer 

Services be delegated authority to make non-material changes to the 
Rules & Regulations, to ensure the Service could act swiftly to implement 
any essential operating changes. 

 
33. BURIAL LAND OPTIONS AND CONSIDERATIONS  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report presenting options and considerations for 
potential land acquisition for burials.  Attached to the report at Appendix 1 was a 
summary of Options for Burials within 20 miles of Reading. 
 
The report noted that a new set of Cemetery and Crematorium Rules and Regulations had 
been drafted and consulted upon and were being considered by the Committee at this 
meeting (Minute 32 above refers). Adoption of the rules and regulations had implications 
for the types of burial services the Bereavement Service would offer, as well as the 

Page 7



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 23 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
 

 

 
4 
 

longevity of the burial land at Henley Road Cemetery.  Taking into account the new 
regulations and updated burial numbers the projected lifespan for burials at Henley 
Cemetery was five years within Westfield, and three years within Mayfield. 
 
The report set out two adjacent land options for expansion of Henley Road Cemetery at 
Henley Road allotments and Caversham Park and summarised issues relevant to potential 
land acquisition for burials.  Alternative options for Reading residents outside the 
Borough were also considered and set out at Appendix 1.  Seven options were presented 
to the Committee, four of which were recommended to proceed to a comprehensive 
options appraisal: land acquisition in Reading, land acquisition within 10 miles of 
Reading, shared land acquisition with a neighbouring Local Authority and extension of 
Burial Land at Henley Road Cemetery – Caversham Park Only. 
 
Resolved –  
 

(1) That the currently available burial options outside of the Borough 
available to Residents and customers within a 20-mile radius be noted
[...]
marised the ongoing and possible future impact of COVID such as increased demand 
for social care and mental health services and the effect of home working on the local 
economy and therefore business rates collection. 
 
Resolved -  
 

(1) That it be noted that: 
 

a) The forecast General Fund revenue outturn position as at the end 
of June 2021 was a net overspend of £3.419m after the use of 
£3.844m of contingencies;  
 

b) The Housing Revenue Account was forecast to underspend by 
£0.333m as at the end of June 2021; 

 
c) The General Fund Capital Programme was forecast to underspend 

by £11.306m; 
 

d) The HRA Capital Programme was forecast to underspend by 
£8.456m;  

 
e) £4.297m of 2021/22 savings were currently categorised as non-

deliverable (red) with a further £3.543m categorised as at risk of 
delivery (amber); 

 
f) The performance achieved against the Corporate Plan success 

measures was as set out in Appendix 2 of the report;   
 

(2) That the budget virement relating to electricity charges be approved; 
 
(3) That the bids for Covid-19 funding set out in Appendices 3 and 4 

attached to the report be approved. 
 
40. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
Resolved – 
 

That pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), 
members of the press and public be excluded during consideration of item 41 
below as it was likely that there would be a disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the relevant paragraphs specified in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to that Act. 

 

Page 15



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 23 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
 

 

 
12 

 

41. CIVIL ENFORCEMENT (PARKING) CONTRACT AND PARKING (MOTOR VEHICLE) 
STRATEGY - UPDATE  

 
Further to Minute 87 of the meeting held on 18 January 20201 the Executive Director of 
Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report providing an update on 
the Parking Strategy and Civil Enforcement service.  The following documents were 
attached to the report: 
 
[...]
thorised to undertake the necessary 
legislative and regulatory processes to remove the requirement to 

Page 16



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 23 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
 

 

 
13 

 

display a permit within the Traffic Regulation Orders (all comments and 
objections would be reported to Traffic Management Sub-committee); 

 
v) The application for a Designation Order for Civil Enforcement of Moving 

Traffic Contraventions’ under Part 6 of the Traffic Management Act 
2004; 

 
vi) That the Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Regulatory 

Services be delegated authority, in consultation with the Lead Councillor 
for Strategic Environment, Planning and Transport and relevant Ward 
Councillors for the area affected to make future changes to commercial 
parking arrangements, both off-street and on-street, in line with the 
relevant adopted Parking Strategy and the MTFS. 

 
 
 
(The meeting started at 6.30 pm and closed at 9.00 pm) 
 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



READING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT BY EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC GROWTH AND NEIGHBOURHOOD 
SERVICES  

 

TO:          POLICY COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 1 NOVEMBER 2021 
 

 
 

TITLE: GYPSY AND TRAVELLER TRANSIT SITE   
 

LEAD 
COUNCILLOR: 
 

CLLR TONY PAGE 
CLLR ADELE 
BARNETT- WARD 

PORTFOLIO: STRATEGIC ENVIRONMENT, 
PLANNING AND 
TRANSPORT/ 
NEIGHBOURHOODS AND 
COMMUNITIES 

SERVICE: HOUSING AND 
COMMUNITIES 
 

WARDS: BOROUGHWIDE 

LEAD OFFICER: DARYN INSTON 
 

TEL: 
 

JOB TITLE: PROPERTY 
DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGER 

E-MAIL: Daryn.inston@reading.gov.
uk 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report provides an update on the progress towards delivering a site to meet 

the transit needs for Gypsies and Travellers within Reading and to seek approval 
to submit a planning application.   

 
1.1.1 Appendix 1 – Gypsy and Traveller  Site Appraisal  
 

2. RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
2.1   That Policy Committee note the current position on progressing the Gypsy and 

Traveller site, including matters relating to the Environment Agency and 
Atomic Weapons Establishment. 

 
2.2 That Policy Committee approves the submission of a planning application 

whilst noting the above risks. 
 

 
3. POLICY CONTEXT 
 
3.1 Periodically assessing the housing needs of people living in caravans or 

houseboats is a requirement for local housing authorities under the Housing and 
Planning Act 2016 (124).  At the same time, examining the accommodation needs 
of Gypsies and Travellers and seeking to accommodate those needs is an 
expectation of national planning policy in preparing Local Plans  

 
4. CURRENT POSITION 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



4.1  Following a review of sites in 2019/20 the Council instructed Hampshire County 
Council (HCC) to undertake a site appraisal on two potential sites to 
accommodate the needs of Gypsies and Travellers within the borough. HCC  
provided an in-depth appraisal of the two potential sites which concluded that 
only one site at Smallmead was possibly suitable and then only as a transit site 
option.  The appraisal indicates that the site can accommodate 7 pitches or up 
to 14 caravans and cars.  The report on the options appraisal is  included at 
Appendix 1. There are 3 main issues with the site: one, its  location next to the 
recycling centre and water treatment works with odour and public health issues, 
two, it sits within a flood zone and three, its location on the edge of the Detailed 
Emergency Planning Zone for the Atomic Weapons Establishment (AWE) 
Burghfield.  

 
4.2 HCC were instructed to carry out a detailed feasibility of the Smallmead site 

with the intention of enabling a planning application to be submitted.  
 
4.3 Due to the pandemic and resourcing issues HCC  have been significantly delayed 

in progressing this work. As the Smallmead site sits within a flood zone the work 
required to alleviate the issues has been complex. Further complications have 
arisen due to protracted discussions with the Environment Agency (EA). This is 
due to their view that the Gypsy and Traveller community are considered as a 
‘highly vulnerable’ group when assessing flood risk. This effectively means that 
no technical solution to flood risk mitigation can overcome this in-principle 
objection. 

 
4.5 National planning policy however in the National Planning Policy Framework 

(NPPF) states that sites used for holiday or short-let caravans and camping are 
‘more vulnerable’ uses, subject to a specific warning and evacuation plan, as 
opposed to the ‘highly-vulnerable’ uses which include caravans, mobile homes 
and park homes intended for permanent residential use. 

4.6 Officers consider that a transit use would fall into the ‘more vulnerable’ 
classification, which means that the sequential and exception tests are required 
but does not necessarily mean that development is automatically inappropriate. 
The sequential test demonstrates that a sequential approach has been taken to 
development, with sites at lowest risk of flooding considered first. If the 
sequential test is passed, the exception test is whether it fulfils both of the 
following criteria: 

(a) the development would provide wider sustainability benefits to the 
community that outweigh the flood risk; and 

(b) the development will be safe for its lifetime taking account of the 
vulnerability of its users, without increasing flood risk elsewhere, and, 
where possible, will reduce flood risk overall. 

4.7 HCC’s flood consultant Ramboll’s  are currently in dialogue with the EA regarding 
this matter. The EA are currently indicating that if the Council were to seek 
planning approval for this site, they would raise an objection in principle, the 
Planning Applications Committee would then have to consider whether to 
override this objection.  

4.8 In addition to the EA’s concern, the site is also located on the edge of the 
Detailed Emergency Planning Zone (DEPZ) for AWE Burghfield. Although it sits 
outside of the 3.5km radius on which the DEPZ was based it is still located within 
the defined DEPZ albeit on the edge. This is due to the methodology applied to 

Page 20



the creation of the zones which tried to avoid the splitting of communities. 
Officers have discussed the use of this site with Emergency Planners (EP’s). 
However, the EP’s are still developing policy in liaison with West Berkshire 
Council for sites that are beyond the 3.5km radius but technically within the 
DEPZ. Therefore, a decision on whether this site can accommodate this use will 
need to be tested during the planning application.  

 5.0 OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
5.1 A Gypsy and Traveller, Travelling Showpeople and Houseboat Dweller 

Accommodation Assessment was carried out in 2017 to assess the needs for those 
living in caravans and houseboats.  In summary, it identified needs of 10-17 
permanent pitches and 10 transit pitches for Gypsies and Travellers up to 2036. 
There is currently no provision for this community within the borough. Officers 
have considered a number of sites for provision and none have been found to be 
suitable.  

 
6.0 OPTIONS PROPOSED 
 
6.1 Despite the significant issues with the land at Smallmead officers propose that 

a planning application is submitted. This is currently the only option available 
to deal with the needs of Gypsies and Travellers within Reading. 

 
6.2  In addition the Council continues to deal with continual unauthorised 

encampments in  the borough, the majority of which are on Council land.  This 
has significant financial costs in terms of legal, bailiff, clean-up costs and officer 
time as well as a detrimental effect on communities when the encampments 
take place within public spaces.   

 
5.3 Powers under the Criminal Justice and Public Order Act 1994 to seize vehicles 

of those who have failed to comply with a direction to leave land rely upon a 
suitable pitch being available on a caravan site within a local authority area, 
which means that the ability to use these powers in Reading is currently 
restricted by the lack of sites.   
 

5. CONTRIBUTION TO STRATEGIC AIMS 
 
5.1 The provision of a Gypsies and Traveller site will lead to:   

 

 A Healthy Environment – by reducing the issues with unauthorised 
encampments in the town 

 

 Thriving Communities - by tackling the inequality that Gypsy and 
Travelling community face by the lack of a site and  ensure that they have  
an equal chance to thrive. This community is one of the most marginalised 
groups in the borough. 

 
6. ENVIRONMENTAL AND CLIMATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 Should a Planning Application be successful then the works to a deliver a site 

will be delivered to highly sustainable standards in line with the Council’s 
climate change ambitions to be a net zero carbon town by 2030. 

 
7. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT AND INFORMATION 

Page 21



 
7.1 A planning application would be  subject to a statutory planning consultation. 

In addition to this statutory consultation officers have previously engaged the 
community regarding the selection of sites when an alternative site at Cow Lane 
was consulted upon, and the results of this were reported to Policy Committee 
in June 2018 (Consultation on Gypsy and Traveller Provision).  

 
8. EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 

8.1 Detail on Equality Impact Assessment was considered as part of the policy 

report in June 2018. The assessment recognised that an adverse impact on 

racial groups would result of any decision not to provide for transit needs. 

However, it also considered that there would be a justifiable reason for this 

position, specifically due to the limited suitable and available sites in Reading 

to meet these needs. 

 
9. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 Should a planning application be submitted and be successful the cost of building 

out the site is estimated at 2.54 million. It is anticipated that the site would be 
built out within the Housing Revenue Account. O
[...]


Design Guidance

P
age 40



READING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT BY ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF PROCUREMENT & CONTRACTS 
 

TO: POLICY COMMITTEE (ACTING AS SOLE MEMBER FOR BRIGHTER 
FUTURES FOR CHILDREN) 
 

DATE: 1 November 2021 
 

  

TITLE: Brighter Futures for Children Limited – Reserved Matters 
 

LEAD 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Cllr Jason Brock 
Cllr Liz Terry 
Cllr Ashley Pearce 
 

PORTFOLIOS: Corporate Governance 
Children’s Services 
Education 

SERVICE: N/A 
 

WARDS: All 

LEAD OFFICER: Kate Graefe 
 

TEL: 0118 937 4132 

JOB TITLE: Assistant Director of 
Procurement and 
Contracts 
 

E-MAIL: kate.graefe@reading.gov.uk 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 To report to the Policy Committee in its capacity as the sole member of Brighter 

Futures for Children Ltd and make a decision as sole member regarding the 
appointment of a new Independent Non-Executive Director for BFfC.   

 

2. RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
2.1 For Policy Committee in its capacity as sole member for BFfC to ratify the 

proposed appointment of Calvin Pike as a new Independent Non-Executive 
Director for BFfC. 

 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 In October 2018 the Council approved the formation of a separate Company for the 

delivery of Children’s Services in Reading; Brighter Futures for Children Limited 
(BFfC).  The Company subsequently began delivery of services in December 2018.   

 
3.2 BFfC is a company limited by guarantee without share capital and its sole member is 

Reading Borough Council. The Company’s Articles of Association set out its obligations 
in terms of reporting to the Council as Sole Member as well as the matters which are 
reserved to the Sole Member. The employment of a new Independent Non-Executive 
Director is listed as a reserved matter in the Articles, hence this report requesting 
their consideration and agreement.  

 
4. PROPOSALS 
  
4.1 The Company conducted a skills assessment of the Board earlier in 2021 and 

concluded that the skills of the current Non-Executive Directors align with the 
Company requirements. To further enhance and provide additional breadth of skills to 
the Board as well as support future continuity and succession planning (given all 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



current Non-Executive Directors have the same end of term date of 14th November 
2024), a need for an additional Non-Executive Director has also been identified.  

 
4.2 In line with this, Policy Committee on 8th March 2021 agreed: 

a. to approve the reappointment of Tony Byrne, Nicola Gilham and Paul Snell as 
Non-Executive Directors of Brighter Futures for Children for a second term of 
office (three years) from 15 November 2021 to 14 November 2024;  

b. To endorse the recruitment of a further Non-Executive Director with 
significant expertise and experience at a senior level in Education and/or 
with commissioning, commercial and business skills.  

  
4.3 The new Non-Executive Director recruitment has focused on employing someone with 

significant Education experience. The appointment has been conducted with the Lead 
Councillor for Education, Ashley Pearce, as part of the panel. 

 
4.4 Calvin Pike will start as a NED on 2 November (subject to Policy Committee) decision.  

Calvin was the unanimous candidate for the panel.  He comprehensively matched the 
role profile and job requirements.  He has extensive, successful leadership experience 
in education and demonstrated strong commitment to addressing inequality in 
education and improving life chances for children and families in Reading.  Calvin has 
worked for the Department for Education as a DfE Education Adviser and is an Ofsted 
accredited schools inspector. He currently Chairs the London Learning Consortium and 
has Chaired an interim executive board.  

 
 
5. CONTRIBUTION TO STRATEGIC AIMS 
 
5.1 In Spring 2021 the Council refreshed its Corporate Plan, incorporating a number of 

major change projects under 3 themes: 
 

1. healthy environment 

2. thriving communi
[...]
Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Gypsy and Traveller Transit Site
	Appendix GypsyTraveller-TransitSite-Appx

	7 Brighter Futures for Children Limited - Reserved Matters
	10 Energy Supply Contracts
	11 Procurement of Water Services



Minutes of the meeting


POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 1 NOVEMBER 2021 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Brock (Chair); 

 
 Councillors Page (Vice-Chair), Barnett-Ward, Duveen, Emberson, 

Ennis, Hoskin, McEwan, Mitchell, Pearce, Rowland, Skeats, 
Stevens, Terry and White 
 

Apologies: Councillor Robinson 
 

 
42. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2021 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
43. QUESTIONS  
 
Questions on the following matters were submitted by Councillors: 
 

 Questioner Subject Reply 
 

1. Cllr McElroy Living Hours Employer Cllr McEwan 

 
(The full text of the question and response was made available on the Reading Borough 
Council website). 
 
44. GYPSY AND TRAVELLER TRANSIT SITE  
 
The Executive Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report providing an update on the progress towards delivering a site to meet the transit 
needs for Gypsies and Travellers within Reading and seeking approval to submit a 
planning application.  A Gypsy and Traveller Site Appraisal was attached to the report at 
Appendix 1. 
 
The report noted that a Gypsy and Traveller, Travelling Showpeople and Houseboat 
Dweller Accommodation Assessment had been carried out in 2017 which had identified 
needs of 10-17 permanent pitches and 10 transit pitches for Gypsies and Travellers up to 
2036.  There was currently no provision for this community within the borough.  Following 
a review of sites in 2019/20 the Council had instructed Hampshire County Council (HCC) 
to undertake an appraisal of two potential sites within the borough to accommodate the 
needs of Gypsies and Travellers, which was attached to the report at Appendix 1.  The 
appraisal had concluded that the site at Smallmead was potentially suitable as a transit 
site option to accommodate seven pitches or up to 14 caravans and cars.  HCC had been 
instructed to carry out a detailed feasibility of the Smallmead site with the intention of 
enabling a planning application to be submitted.  
 
The report explained that there were three main issues with the site: its location next to 
the recycling centre and water treatment works with odour and public health issues, its 
location on the edge of the Detailed Emergency Planning Zone for the Atomic Weapons 



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 1 NOVEMBER 2021 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

Establishment (AWE) Burghfield, and the fact that it sat within a flood zone.  Further 
complications had arisen due to the view of the Environment Agency (EA) that the Gypsy 
and Traveller community should be considered as a ‘highly vulnerable’ group when 
assessing flood risk, which effectively meant that no technical solution to flood risk 
mitigation could overcome this in-principle objection.  Officers considered that a transit 
use would instead fall into the ‘more vulnerable’ classification under the National 
Planning Policy Framework which meant that sequential and exception tests were 
required, but did not necessarily mean that development was automatically 
inappropriate.  HCC’s flood consultants were in dialogue with the EA who were currently 
indicating that they would raise an in-principle objection if the Council were to seek 
planning approval for the site. 
 
The report noted that the site was also located on the edge of the Detailed Emergency 
Planning Zone (DEPZ) for AWE Burghfield.  It sat outside of the 3.5km radius on which the 
DEPZ was based, but due to the methodology applied to the creation of the zones was 
still located within the defined DEPZ. Policy was being developed in liaison with West 
Berkshire Council for sites that were beyond the 3.5km radius but technically within the 
DEPZ and therefore a decision on whether this site could accommodate this use would 
need to be tested during the planning application.  
 
The report proposed that, despite the significant issues with the land at Smallmead, a 
planning application be submitted as this was currently the only option available to deal 
with the needs of Gypsies and Travellers within Reading. 
 
The report noted that the Council continued to deal with unauthorised encampments in 
the borough, the majority of which were on Council land.  This had significant financial 
costs in terms of legal, bailiff, clean-up costs and officer time as well as a detrimental 
effect on communities when the encampments took place within public spaces.  Powers 
under the Criminal Justice and Public Order Act 1994 to seize vehicles of those who had 
failed to comply with a direction to leave land relied upon a suitable pitch being 
available on a caravan site within a local authority area, which meant that the ability to 
use these powers in Reading was currently restricted by the lack of sites. 
 
Resolved –  
 

(1) That the current position on progressing the Gypsy and Traveller site, 
including matters relating to the Environment Agency and Atomic 
Weapons Establishment, be noted; 

 
(2) That the submission of a planning application for the land at Smallmead 

be approved, whilst noting the risks set out in the report. 
 
45. BRIGHTER FUTURES FOR CHILDREN LIMITED - RESERVED MATTERS  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report to the Committee, in its capacity as sole 
member of Brighter Futures for Children Ltd, seeking approval for the appointment of a 
new Independent Non-Executive Director for BFfC. 
 



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 1 NOVEMBER 2021 
 
 

 

 
3 
 

The report noted that BFfC had conducted a skills assessment of the Board earlier in 2021 
and concluded that the skills of the current Non-Executive Directors aligned with the 
Company requirements. To further enhance and provide additional breadth of skills a 
need for an additional Non-Executive Director with significant expertise and experience 
at a senior level in Education had also been identified.  The recruitment had concluded 
with Calvin Pike the unanimous candidate of the panel.  He had extensive, successful 
leadership experience in education and demonstrated strong commitment to addressing 
inequality in education and improving life chances for children and families in Reading. 
 
Resolved – 
 
 That Calvin Pike be appointed as a new Independent Non-Executive Director for 

BFfC. 
 
46. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
Resolved – 
 

That pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), 
members of the press and public be excluded during consideration of items 47 & 48 
below as it was likely that there would be a disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the relevant paragraphs specified in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to that Act. 

 
47. ENERGY SUPPLY CONTRACTS  
 
The Executive Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report seeking approval to enter into a Fully Managed Service contract for energy supply 
and bill validation. 
 
The report recommended moving to a Fully Managed Service offered by West Mercia 
Energy (WME), which would provide a bill validation service in addition to managing the 
procurement framework.  Switching to the Fully Managed Service required Committee 
approval due to the change in contractual arrangements, although the energy supplier 
and the ‘green’ energy supplied would remain the same. 
 
Resolved –  
 
 That the Council enter into the recommended West Mercia Energy Fully 

Managed Service contract for energy supply and bill validation for the 5 year 
period 2022 to 2027, and give notice on the existing supply contracts with 
TotalEnergies from April 2022. 

 
(Exempt information as defined in paragraph 3). 
 
48. PROCUREMENT OF WATER SERVICES  
 
The Executive Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report seeking approval to set up a new water supply and wastewater contract. 



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 1 NOVEMBER 2021 
 
 

 

 
4 
 

 
The report noted that the Council had most recently procured water through a framework 
agreement managed by Crown Commercial Services (CCS), with call-off contracts with 
Wave as the supplier, and that a two-year water supply and wastewater services 
contracts had been put in place beginning from April 2020.  A new procurement cycle 
provided the opportunity to consider the available options.  The report sought approval 
to set up a new water supply and wastewater contract through the West Mercia Energy, 
Water, Wastewater and Ancillary Services procurement framework following the end of 
the existing contract, from April 2022, for a minimum period of 2.5 years. 
 
Resolved –  
 
 That the Council enter into a contract with Wave for the provision of water 

services under the West Mercia Energy Water, Wastewater and Ancillary 
Services framework for the period April 2022 to October 2024. 

 
(Exempt information as defined in paragraph 3). 
 
 
 
(The meeting started at 6.30 pm and closed at 6.55 pm) 
 
 


